1
Governors America Corp. © 2021 Copyright All Rights Reserved
ICM200 Series Ignition Control Module   11-2021-A3    PIB4143
ICM200 Series
Ignition Control Module
1 INTRODUCTION
The Ignition Control Module (ICM) 200 Series controller is part of GAC’s
comprehensive Fuel and Ignition Management System (FIMS) for gas-

G 7
H 8
FIRING ORDER EXAMPLES FOR 4,6, AND 8 CYLINDER ENGINES
14
Governors America Corp. © 2021 Copyright All Rights Reserved
ICM200 Series Ignition Control Module   11-2021-A3    PIB4143
11 LED INDICATORS
LED STATE DEFINITION
OFF ICM200 is powered down.
Solid
GREEN
Normal operation; trim potentiometer is currently disabled, or set to zero
degrees.
Blinking
RED
Normal operation; trim pot is enabled - the LED flashes once for each
degree of trim retarded.  The blink rate is ¾ of a second on then off.  The
angle is repeated every 10 seconds.
Blinking
GREEN
Normal operation; trim pot is enabled - the LED flashes once for each
degree of trim advanced.  The blink rate is ¾ of a second on then off.
The angle is repeated every 10 seconds.
Blinking
YELLOW
An overspeed or an E-STOP condition has occurred;  power must be
cycled to clear this condition.
For the Trim Potentiometer Input pinout see Section 6 WIRINGNOTE
12 SMARTVU INSTALLATION
The SmartVU software, available on the GAC website, connects the ICM and
supporting hardware using a PC user interface to allow for quick configuration
and testing.  Please see the extended SmartVU User Guide for more informa-
tion.
•	 An RS-232 port connection is required. will be required. If your PC only
has a USB and no serial port, you need an adapter cable.
•	 A standard pass-through (not null modem) DB-9 F/M cable is required.
•	 A computer and an internet connection are required to download and run
GAC’s SmartVU software.
•	 The SmartVU installation file and instructions can be found at Gover-
nors-America.com Download page.
STARTING SMARTVU
Once the ICM is connected, and the software installed, the SmartVU icon will be placed on
your desktop.
1.	 Double click the SmartVU icon. The SmartVU main menu displays.
2.	 Click Configure Setup Connection on the top of the screen, the Preferences menu
displays.
3.	 Select the ICM200 from the Select Type item.
4.	 Set up your Communications information. You will need to determine which COM port will
communicate with the ICM. A tutorial on how to find your COM port can be found in the
are of the Governors-America.com Download page.
SmartVU has a Write Enabled mode and a Read Only mode.  When SmartVU is first started, it defaults to the Read Only mode where
parameters cannot be changed.  To edit parameters, SmartVU must be placed into Write Enabled mode.
SWITCHING TO WRITE ENABLED MODE
1. Select the Write Enable button at the bottom right of the Main Menu window.
2. Select OK when the Password window appears. Do not enter a password unless you were
supplied one.  You can now edit SmartVU parameters.
To switch to Read Only mode, select the Read Only button. When prompted, select OK on the
Password Menu. You are now in Read Only mode.
CHECK WRITE ENABLE MODE